Date:

June 3, 2020

To:

Interested Person

From:

Don Kienholz, Land Use Services
503-823-7771 / Don.Kienholz@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 20-125358 ZE
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Douglas Hardy
City Of Portland/Bureau Of Development Services
1900 SW 4th Ave
Portland, OR. 97201

Owner:

Kum Loon Investment LLC
15820 SE Bybee Dr
Portland, OR 97236-7800

Site Address:

10326 SE HOLGATE BLVD

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

LOT 2-4 TL 15200, IRIS
R418900160
1S2E15BB 15200
3541

Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Lents, contact Jennifer Breedlove at jennifer.marie.b@outlook.com
Midway, contact at info@midwaybusiness.org.
East Portland Community Office, contact at 503-823-4550.

Plan District:
Other Designations:

Johnson Creek Basin
None

Zoning:

CM1 – Commercial Mixed-Use 1; RM1 – Residential Multi-Dwelling 1

Case Type:
Procedure:

ZE – Zone Map Error Correction
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Proposal:
The Bureau of Development Services is initiating a Zone Map Error Correction, on the advice of
the Bureau of Planning & Sustainability (BPS), to correct the zoning on a 10-foot by 10-foot
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segment of a property centrally located along the eastern property line at 10326 SE Holgate
Blvd. The correction would change the zoning of this identified segment from Residential MultiDwelling 1 (RM1) to Commercial Mixed-Use 1 (CM1) to reflect the remainder of the site. BPS
evaluated the history of the zoning on the site and determined the RM1 zoning for the 10x10foot segment was an error. This land use review is to correct the error.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant approval criteria are found in Portland Zoning Code Section 33.855.070 – Corrections
to the Official Zoning Map.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The subject site is an approximately half-acre property on the south side of
SE Holgate Blvd, developed with an 8,360 square foot commercial building constructed in 1958
and divided into several retail sales and service uses. A small, 10-space parking lot runs along
the front of the building. Additional parking is on the west side of the building on a separate
tax lot in the same ownership.
The site is in a small commercial node on both sides of SE Holgate Blvd that begins at the
intersection of SE Holgate Blvd and SE 104th Avenue and extends west nearly 700-feet. South
of the site is a small pocket of RM1 zoning that serves as a transition between the commercial
zoning and the large swath of R5 single-dwelling zoning that makes up the majority of the area.
Zoning: Commercial/Mixed Use 1 zone. The Commercial/Mixed Use 1 (CM1) zone is a smallscale zone intended for sites in dispersed mixed-use nodes within lower density residential
areas, as well as on neighborhood corridors and at the edges of neighborhood centers, town
centers and regional centers. The zone is also appropriate in core commercial areas of centers
in locations where older commercial storefront buildings of 1 to 2 stories are predominant. This
zone allows a mix of commercial and residential uses. The size of commercial uses is limited to
minimize impacts on surrounding residential areas. Buildings in this zone will generally be up
to three stories tall. Development is intended to be pedestrian-oriented and compatible with the
scale and characteristics of adjacent residentially zoned areas or low-rise commercial areas.
The RM1 zone is a low-scale multi-dwelling zone that is generally applied in locations intended
to provide a transition in scale to single-dwelling residential areas, such as the edges of mixeduse centers and civic corridors, and along or near neighborhood corridors. Allowed housing is
characterized by one to three story buildings that relate to the patterns of residential
neighborhoods, but at a somewhat larger scale and building coverage than allowed in the
single-dwelling zones. The major types of new development will be duplexes, triplexes,
rowhouses, courtyard housing, small apartment buildings, and other relatively small-scale
multi-dwelling and small-lot housing types that are compatible with the characteristics of
Portland’s residential neighborhoods.
Land Use History: City records indicate there are no prior land use reviews for this site.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed April 3, 2020. The
following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
•
•
•
•

Bureau of Environmental Services (Exhibit E.1);
Bureau of Transportation Engineering (Exhibit E.2);
Urban Forestry (Exhibit E.3); and
Site Development and Fire Bureau (Exhibit E.4).

Neighborhood Review: No written responses have been received from either the Neighborhood
Association or notified property owners in response to the proposal.

Decision Notice for LU 20-125358 ZE

Page 3

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.855.070 Corrections to the Official Zoning Maps
The Director of BDS may initiate and approve a review following the Type II procedure
for the types of discretionary corrections to the Official Zoning Maps listed below.
Nondiscretionary corrections to the Official Zoning Maps may be initiated by the
Director of Planning and Sustainability as described in Section 1.01.037 of the Portland
City Code.
A. Mapping errors. The correction may be made for mapping errors such as:
1. A map line that was intended to follow a topographical feature does not do so.
Topographical features include the tops and bottoms of hillsides, the banks of
water bodies, and center lines of creeks or drainage ditches; or
2. There is a discrepancy between maps and on balance there is sufficient
evidence of legislative intent for where the line should be located.
Finding: The subject Zone Map Error Correction is eligible for review under #2 above. Findings
demonstrating there is, on balance, sufficient evidence that the legislative intent that the
boundary should be as proposed in Exhibit B.2 is addressed in B below.
Criterion met.
B. Movement of the reference item for the map line. The correction may be made when
it can be clearly shown that a map line is based on the location of a reference item
that has since been moved. Reference items are rights-of-way, tentative rights-of way, utility easements and similar type items. Map line changes in these cases must
not be more than a trivial change to the map pattern and must not result in any
significant impacts to abutting lots.
Finding: Portland Zoning Code section 33.10.050 lays the framework for the City’s Official
Zoning Maps and zoning boundaries. Specifically, 33.10.050.C.1 states:
“Boundary lines.
1. Where a zoning line is shown on the Official Zoning Maps as being within an existing
or vacated right-of-way, utility corridor, railroad line, or a water course, the line is in
the center unless specifically indicated otherwise.
2. The location of a zoning line is determined with a scale when a zoning line does not
follow a lot line or identifiable landmark and its location is not specifically indicated.”
For the current request, the zoning line between the CM1 zone and the RM1 zone as seen on
the current tax lot map (Exhibit B.1) does not follow any particular topographical feature or
right-of-way center line on the subject property. The zone boundary discrepancy subject to this
review is a landlocked, 10x10 foot square, in the middle of the property’s eastern boundary.
The area is immediately west and adjacent to a long, 10-foot wide east-west oriented property
that fronts SE 104th Avenue between the two properties known as 10354 SE Holgate Boulevard
and 4519-4541 SE 104th Avenue. This property is instrumental in understanding the zoning
history of the site and vicinity.
The 10-foot wide property mentioned above is the boundary between the RM1 zone and the
CM1 zone seen on the zoning map (Exhibit B.1). BPS researched the history of the zoning for
this area and provided a memo summarizing the zoning history and the annexation history of
the identified area, including the subject site and the 10-foot wide property. Additionally, they
researched the record of surveys on file with Multnomah County (Exhibit A).
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BPS’ research found the subject site and the properties along SE Holgate Blvd to the east and
west were in a pocket of unincorporated Multnomah County until 1986 when they were
annexed into the City and rezoned SC. According to the BPS memo, the City’s zoning maps
were drawn by hand up until 1999 when computers took over drawing responsibilities. In both
eras, the city limit lines were drawn thicker than zoning line boundaries to demarcate where
the city ended. Additionally, the city limit boundaries were drawn on the exterior of the zoning
lines, placing the city limit lines on County properties. This mapping nomenclature would place
the City Limits line directly through the 10-foot wide property east of the subject site and into
the subject property’s east property line where the it turned south. This is seen in the 1981
zoning map from the BPS memo and the 1991 County History Atlas, shown in Figures 1 and 2
(the subject site is in the upper left-hand corner):
Figure 1

BPS notes in its memo that beginning with the May 1986 zoning map (after annexation), the
zoning boundary between the commercial zone and residential zone ran along the southern lot
line of the property located at southwest corner lot of SE Holgate Blvd and SE 104th Ave. That
would put the zoning line through the 10-foot wide property discussed previously. As seen in
Figure 2 below, that thick hand-drawn zoning line then went into the subject property before
turning south and on the inside of the residential property southeast of the subject lot. This is
also seen in the Portlandmaps.com zoning map in Figure 3. It was at that time in 1986 that the
10x10-foot square area on the subject property began to be zoned residential instead of
commercial on City zoning maps. The residential zoning on the subject property continued to
the present time unchanged.
Based on BPS’ research and the evidence above, the 10x10-foot area on the subject property
did not follow a right-of-way, river, creek, railroad, etc. or a topographic feature, but rather was
erroneously zoned due to historic city limits, differences in line thicknesses, an unusually
narrow lot and, and the historic lot configurations.

Decision Notice for LU 20-125358 ZE

Page 5

Figure 2

Figure 3
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C. Land within the Urban Growth Boundary. The correction may be made when it
involves the removal of the Future Urban overlay zone from properties that are now
within the Urban Growth Boundary.
Finding: This situation does not apply to the subject site. Therefore, this criterion is not
applicable.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
It has been demonstrated that a zone map error occurred on a 10x10 foot area on the subject
site beginning with the May 1986 zoning map. The zoning map error was created due a
combination of the historic city limits location, the hand drawn map lines, the thickness of the
map lines, the location of the 10-foot wide property and the irregular property configuration.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of a Zoning Map Error Correction (Zoning Code Section 33.855.070) to correct the
zoning on a portion of the subject site from RM1 to CM1 as illustrated in Exhibit B.2.
Staff Planner: Don Kienholz
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on May 29, 2020
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: June 3, 2020
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may
be required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on March 3,
2020, and was determined to be complete on March 27, 2020.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on March 3, 2020.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or
extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days
will expire on: July 25, 2020.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
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satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed, and if appealed a hearing will be
held. The appeal application form can be accessed
at https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/45477. Appeals must be received by 4:30 PM on
June 17, 2020. Towards promoting social distancing during the COVID-19 pandemic, the
completed appeal application form must be e-mailed to
BDSLUSTeamTech@portlandoregon.gov and to the planner listed on the first page of this
decision. If you do not have access to e-mail, please telephone the planner listed on the front
page of this notice about submitting the appeal application. An appeal fee of $250 will be
charged. Once the completed appeal application form is received, Bureau of Development
Services staff will contact you regarding paying the appeal fee. The appeal fee will be refunded
if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized organizations for the appeal of Type
II and IIx decisions on property within the organization’s boundaries. The vote to appeal must
be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Please contact the planner listed on the front
page of this decision for assistance in filing the appeal and information on fee waivers. Please
see the appeal form for additional information.
If you are interested in viewing information in the file, please contact the planner listed on the
front of this decision. The planner can provide some information over the phone. Please note
that due to COVID-19 and limited accessibility to files, only digital copies of material in the file
are available for viewing. Additional information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and
a digital copy of the Portland Zoning Code is available on the internet
at https://www.portlandoregon.gov/citycode/28197.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on
that issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings
Officer an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after June 17, 2020 by the Bureau of
Development Services.
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The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Bureau of Planning and Sustainability Memo on Zoning History for Site
B. Zoning Maps
1. Current Zoning Map (Attached)
2. Proposed Zoning Map (Attached)
C. Plans/Drawings: None
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing List
2. Mailed Notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Urban Forestry
4. Site Development and Fire Bureau
F. Correspondence: None
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

